CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CALIFORNIA



Office of the CITY CLERK

Council and Public Services Room 395, City Hall Los Angeles, CA 90012 General Information - (213) 978-1133 Fax: (213) 978-1040

SHANNON HOPPES
Council and Public Services
Division

www.cityclerk.lacity.org

September 12, 2013

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT Interim City Clerk

To All Interested Parties:

State of California Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 11500 W. Olympic Blvd., #400 Los Angeles, CA 90064

Smart and Final Stores, LLC 600 Citadel Drive Commerce, CA 90040

Brett Engstrom, Art Rodriguez and Associates 709 East Colorado Boulevard Suite 200 Pasadena, CA 91101

The City Council adopted the action(s), as attached, under Council file No. <u>13-1081</u>, at its meeting held <u>September 11, 2013</u>.

City Clerk

Asey Ludha

os



The City Council ADOPTED the following recommendation(s) relative to an application for determination of "Public Convenience or Necessity" for alcohol sales for off-site consumption at Smart and Final retail supermarket:

- 1. DETERMINE that the issuance of a liquor license at Smart and Final retail supermarket located at 4550 West Pico Boulevard, Los Angeles, 90019, will serve the "Public Convenience or Necessity" and will not tend to create a law enforcement problem.
- 2. GRANT the Application for Determination of "Public Convenience or Necessity" for the sale of alcoholic beverages for off-site consumption at 4550 West Pico Boulevard.
- 3. INSTRUCT the City Clerk to transmit this determination to the State Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) as the required findings under Business and Professions Code Section 23958.4.

Application filed by: Smart and Final Stores, LLC (Brett Engstrom, Art Rodriguez and Associates, representative)

Council File No. 13-1081

ADOPTED

SEP 1 1 2013

LOS ANGELES CITY COUNCIL